Public Document Pack

2N Hampshire
County Councll
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting Audit Committee
Date and Time Thursday, 25th May, 2023 at 2.00 pm
Place Mitchell Room, Ell Court, Winchester
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

Carolyn Williamson FCPFA
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed. Filming is
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol
available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider,
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance
with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2023 (Pages
5-8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.



DEPUTATIONS

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.
EXTERNAL AUDIT 2021/2022 UPDATE (Pages 9 - 28)

To receive a position statement from the Deputy Chief Executive and
Director of Corporate Operations and an update from the external
auditors, Ernst and Young, on the status of the audit of Hampshire
County Council for the year ending 31 March 2022.

INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED
INVESTIGATORY POWERS (Pages 29 - 34)

To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated
investigatory powers.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND
BOARD MEETING - 16 DECEMBER 2022 (LESS EXEMPT) (Pages 35
- 44)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund
Panel and Board meeting held on 16 December 2022.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the public were present during this item there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.



10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND
BOARD MEETING - 16 DECEMBER 2022 (EXEMPT) (Pages 45 - 54)

To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel
and Board meeting held on 16 December 2022.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.


mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 2nd March, 2023

Chairman:
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy

* Councillor Tim Davies * Councillor Andy Tree
Councillor Steven Broomfield * Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
* Councillor Derek Mellor
Councillor Michael Thierry

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

*Present

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Steven Broomfield and Keith House.
Councillor Tom Thacker was in attendance as the Conservative substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 DECEMBER 2022
(PUBLIC)

The public minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2022 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DEPUTATIONS

No deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

Page 5



98.

99.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24 TO 2025/26

Members received a report of the Director of Corporate Operations presenting
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2023/24 to 2025/26

Members heard that despite a declining position in the cash investment balance,
as per the County Council’s agreed budget, this still reflected a significant
reserves and working capital balances to be invested, even after the pre-
payment of pension contributions.

In accordance with its borrowing strategy the County Council were not
anticipating any requirement to take on new borrowing, however would continue
to take advice from Arlingclose and would identify any opportunity to make
favourable repayment of previous borrowing.

In response to Members questions it was heard that.

e The County Council had a number of funding sources available for use
without the need for external borrowing, with the majority of the capital
programme met through grant funding. The County Council’s strong
financial position had allowed it to take advantage of internal borrowing to
finance a portion of its capital programme. Any funds held on behalf of
third parties where interest is due to be paid would be paid at base rates.

e An allocation of up to £320 million was available for external pooled fund
investments. There were no immediate plans to change the current
portfolio of pooled fund investments, however this would be kept under
regular review with the Council’s advisors Arlingclose.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations that were made
to Cabinet:

e That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 (and the remainder
of 2022/23) be approved.

e That authority is delegated to the Director of Corporate Operations to
manage the County Council’s investments and borrowing according to the
Treasury Management Strategy Statement as appropriate.

INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY
POWERS

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Universal Services,
regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers.

It was noted that there had been no use of surveillance powers during the last
quarter, in line with the previous two quarters and was reflective of a decline in
the use of powers at a national level. Whilst the use of powers had not been
required in the year to date, oversight of their possible use was being undertaken
on an ongoing basis.

Page 6



100.

101.

102.

103.

Members further heard that over the previous 18 months the County Council had
moved towards a more intelligence led process, which had reduced the need for
covert work. The amount of information available through open source had
enabled successful outcome of investigatory activity without the need for covert
activity.

In response to Members questions it was heard that telephone fraud often
originated from countries outside of the UK and such scams were investigated
by a national trading standards team. Locally within Hampshire, Trading
Standards had focussed on public education, to support residents to identify and
keep themselves safe from telephone fraud.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee received and noted the data regarding the County
Council’s use of surveillance powers.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD - 30
SEPTEMBER 2022 (PUBLIC)

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 30 September 2022.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part | Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 DECEMBER 2022
(EXEMPT)

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2022 were agreed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD
MEETING - 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (EXEMPT)

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 30 September 2022.

Chairman, 25 May 2023
Page 7



Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 25 May 2023

Title: Position statement on the 2021/22 audit of the statement of
accounts

Report From: Rob Carr, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate
Operations

Contact name: Rob Sarfas

Tel: 0370 779 1556 Email: rob.sarfas@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Audit Committee with
a position statement on the 2021/22 audit of the County Council’s statement
of accounts.

Recommendation(s)

2. That the Audit Committee notes the position statement provided by the Chief
Financial Officer on progress with completion of the 2021/22 audit of the
statement of accounts.

Executive Summary

3. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) wrote
to chief executives, chief financial officers, and local audit firm partners in
March 2023 regarding local audit system leadership and local audit delays.

4. Within this letter, DLUHC encouraged local authority CEOs and CFOs and
their audit partners to each provide their audit committees with a written
position statement on:

e Outstanding matters relating to the audit

e The impact this position could have on the audit opinion a
[...]
rage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such
persons is disproportionally low.

2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
There are no new proposals in this report requiring an assessment

Page 16



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee/Panel: Audit Committee
Date: 25 May 2023
Title: Update on the status of the 21/22 audit of Hampshire County
Council
Report From: Ernst and Young LLP (external auditors)
Contact name: Kevin Suter
Tel: 02380 382000 Email: KSuter@uk.ey.com

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the status of the audit of
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year
ending 31 March 2022.

2. The report is attached at appendix 1.
Recommendation

3. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the update.

Page 17



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | yes
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | no
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse no
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, no

inclusive communities:

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 18




EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:

1. Equality Duty

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with r
[...]
ional advice. Please refer
your advisors for specific advice.

Qry.com
«Q

LC®



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee/Panel: Audit Committee
Date: 25 May 2023
Title: Information Compliance — Use of Regulated Investigatory
Powers
Report From: Patrick Blogg, Director, Universal Services

Contact name: Richard Strawson, Head of Trading Standards

Tel: 0370 779 3973 Email: richard.strawson@bhants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County
Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers.

2. The report is attached as appendix 1.
Recommendation

3. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the
County Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached.

Page 29



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | yes
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | no
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse no
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, no

inclusive communities:

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 30




1.

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:

Equality Duty

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disabili
[...]
tion, harassment and victimisation and any other
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity,
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability,
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who
do not share it.

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that
characteristic;

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share
it;

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such
persons is disproportionally low.

2. Equalities Impact Assessment:

This report requests that the Audit Committee receive and note the minutes of the
Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and therefore the recommended action will not
impact on groups with protected characteristics in any way.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



99.

100.

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday, 16th
December, 2022

Chairman:
*Councillor M. Kemp-Gee

Vice-Chairman:
* Councillor T. Thacker

Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors):

A. Crawford A. Dowden
* J. Glen * D. Hiscock
A. Joy * D. Mellor
* R. Mocatta *T. Davies

Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):

* Councillor J. Smyth (Portsmouth City Council)
Councillor P. Taylor (District Councils - Rushmoor Borough Council)
Councillor S. Leggett (Southampton City Council)

Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):
* Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative)
* Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative)
*Ms L. Gowland (deferred members’ representative)
* Mr P. Reynolds (substitute scheme member representative)

Independent Adviser:
C. Dobson

*present

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Clirs Crawford, Dowden, Joy, Leggett and Taylor, and Mrs Dobson sent their
apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

Page 39



101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT)

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 30 September 2022
were confirmed.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed Phillip Reynolds to his first meeting as the new
substitute scheme member representative on the Panel and Board.

Clir Kemp-Gee informed the committee that Clir Davies would be replacing Clir
Mellor on the committee subject to County Council’s approval in February
[...]
ill be revised following the completion of
the 2022 Actuarial Valuation and current review of the Investment Strategy. Any
changes to the Cash Investment Strategy required as a result will be reported to
the Panel and Board’s meeting in March 2023.

RESOLVED:
a) The Annual Cash Investment Strategy for 2023/24 was approved.

b) The Annual Cash Investment Strategy for 2023/24 will be implemented
from the date of this meeting for the remainder of 2022/23.

c) The Director of Corporate Operations is authorised to manage the Fund’s
cash balance in accordance with the policy set out in the report.

Page 42



108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the
reasons set out in the reports.

Following the resolution the Chairman asked for the broadcasting of the meeting
to end.

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(EXEMPT)

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 30
September 2022 were confirmed.

GOVERNANCE - CYBER REPORT

The Panel and Board received an exempt report of the Director of Corporate
Operations (Item 12 in the Minute Book) on the controls in place to ensure the
security of the pension data held by the Hampshire Pension Fund. [SUMMARY
OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

INVESTMENTS - LINK FUND SOLUTIONS

The Panel and Board received an exempt report of the Director of Corporate
Operations (Item 13 in the Minute Book) on the Operator of the ACCESS pool —
Link Fund Solutions. [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION]

INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE

The Panel and Board received an exempt report of the Director of Corporate
Operations (Iltem 14 in the Minute Book) on the progress on the Pension Fund’s
investments. [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION]

Chairman, 24 March 2023

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 2 March 2023
	Minutes

	6 External Audit 2021/2022 Update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Audit Committee with a position statement on the 2021/22 audit of the County Council’s statement of accounts.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the Audit Committee notes the position statement provided by the Chief Financial Officer on progress with completion of the 2021/22 audit of the statement of accounts.
	Executive Summary
	3.	The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) wrote to chief executives, ch
[...]
ard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	There are no new proposals in this report requiring an assessment


	External Audit Report 2021-22
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the status of the audit of Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022.
	2.	The report is attached at appendix 1.
	Recommendation
	3.	That the Audit Committee receives and notes the update.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	The recommended action will not impact on groups with protected characteristics in any way.



	Appendix 1 - HCC External Audit 21-22 status update report

	7 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers.
	2.	The report is attached as appendix 1.
	Recommendation
	3.	That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 25th May, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Ryan Brent 
  Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor Juliet Henderson 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Keith House 

* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Michael Thierry 
   

*Present  
104.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Steven Broomfield, Keith House and 
Juliet Henderson. 
  

105.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made. 
  

106.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

107.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
  
The Chairman announced that item seven would be brought and taken as item 
five, to be followed by Chairman’s announcements as item six and the External 
Audit Update as item seven. 
 
 
  



 
 

108.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Ryan Brent, who had recently been 
appointed to the Committee, and noted that Councillor Juliet Henderson had 
been appointed as a full member of the Committee, having previously been a 
deputy member, and welcomed her participation at the next meeting. 
  

109.   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2021/2022 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received two reports under this item, a position statement from 
the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Operations and an update 
from the external auditors, Ernst and Young, on the status of the audit of 
Hampshire County Council for the year ending 31 March 2022. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the position statement, explaining that 
the national delay caused by the issues surrounding the valuation of 
infrastructure assets had meant that a reassessment of the pension valuation 
figures was required, due to the delay in completion of the audit. Asides that and 
a few minor technical items to be resolved the audit was nearing completion. The 
Deputy Chief Executive was clear that the position was not of the external 
auditors making, and had resulted from the national issues. Members heard that 
the external auditors were engaging with the actuaries and pensions 
administration teams to produce a final calculation of the pension valuation. 
Members heard that, after July, the auditors would focus their entire capacity on 
completing any outstanding local authority audits ready for sign off and would not 
allow any further drift within the remit of their control. 
  
In response to members questions it was heard that: 
  

         This was a national issue and most other local authorities were in the 
same position, and Members heard that central government would be 
appointing a select committee to review this and Ernst and Young had 
been invited to contribute to this work. 

         The statutory instrument provided a short term solution, for the next three 
years, to the issue of valuing infrastructure assets, and would allow the 
necessary time for accounting bodies to determine a longer term solution. 

         It was anticipated that the valuation of the pension fund at the end of 
March 2023 would be below that in March 2022, as a result of a number 
of well understood and monitored issues. The auditors were required to 
consider what information was available to the actuary as at March 2022, 
and whether this could have made a material difference to their estimated 
value. Providing this work could be completed swiftly, and the testing 
outcome was clear, the auditors hoped to have the audit completed 
shortly after the end of July. 

         Due to the delays from the 2021/22 audit, progress on the 2022/23 audit 
was significantly delayed. At this point in the year approximately 30% of 
the audit would normally be completed. The auditors hoped to have the 
2022/23 audit completed by the end of December, but Members heard 
this could be postponed up until March 2024.  



 
 

         The Deputy Chief Executive would provide a written update on progress 
against the 2021/22 audit, once the pension testing was completed. 

  
Councillor Kemp-Gee left the meeting at this point.  
  
RESOLVED: 

         That the Audit Committee notes the position statement provided by the 
Chief Financial Officer on progress with completion of the 2021/22 audit of 
the statement of accounts 

         That the Audit Committee received and notes the update from the 
external auditors. 

  
110.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Universal Services, 
regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers. 
  
It was observed that there had been no use of powers during the previous year 
and in response to members questions it was heard that powers were only used 
when required and that this was reflective of the usage of powers by local 
authorities across the country.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit Committee received and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers. 
  

111.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 16 DECEMBER 2022 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 16 December 2022.   

112.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.  

113.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 16 DECEMBER 2022 (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 16 December 2022.  



 
 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 27 September 2023 
 


